

No. 24-889

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE LICENSING EXECUTIVES
SOCIETY (U.S.A. AND CANADA), INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRIAN P. O'SHAUGHNESSY
Counsel of Record
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20004
brian.oshaughnessy@
dinsmore.com
202-372-9115

CHRISTOPHER K. VANDEUSEN
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
755 West Big Beaver Rd.
Suite 1900
Troy, MI 48084
christopher.vanduseen@
dinsmore.com
248-203-1642

OLEG KHARITON
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
255 E. Fifth St., Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
oleg.khariton@dinsmore.com
513-977-8246

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

 I. Background 3

 A. Reliable Patent Rights are Essential for
 Robust Innovation and Investment..... 3

 B. Induced Infringement’s Role in Enforcing
 Patent Rights..... 6

 II. Clear, Flexible Pleading Requirements
 Promote Stable Patent Rights..... 7

 III. FDA Approval Concerns Equivalence—Not
 Patent Law 10

 IV. Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	9
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	6
<i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc. v. West-Ward Pharm. Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 625 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	6

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 8	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)	11
35 U.S.C. § 271(b)	6

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	9

21 C.F.R. § 314.53	11
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Congressional Budget Office, <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (April 2021).....	4
Rebecca S. Eisenberg & Daniel A. Crane, <i>Patent Punting: How FDA and Antitrust Courts Undermine the Hatch-Waxman Act to Avoid Dealing with Patents</i> , 21 Mich. Telecomms. & Tech. L. Rev. 197 (2015)	11
Dominik Jurek, <i>Patents, innovation, and market entry</i> , 10 J. Open Innovation: Tech., Market, and Complexity 100246 (2024)	5
Negar Tavasoli Hozouri, et al., <i>Estimating Cost Savings from New Generic Drug Approvals in 2023</i> (November 2025)	5
Michael Schlander, et al., <i>How Much Does It Cost to Research and Develop a New Drug? A Systematic Review and Assessment</i> , 39 Pharmacoeconomics 1243 (August 2021)	4
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Patents and Exclusivity</i> , No. 18	11
Chi Heem Wong, et al., <i>Estimation of clinical trial success rates and related parameters</i> , 20 Biostatistics 273 (April 2019)	4
